Sale and Discontinued Operations. The management considered this requirement and made the required
reclassifications.

(13) In the previous year, the Group had calculated the earning per share without considering the adjusting of the
interest of subordinated perpetual tier 2 bond from the profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent company
As per International Acco
attributable to equity holders of the parent company after adjusting the interest and dividends for the preference
shares, resulting in a decrease of 12.11 fils per share from what was previously reported.

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 was amended to reflect the appropriate order
of liquidity of such assets and liabilities, respectively, in accordance with the requirements of IAS 1.

Gulf Insurance Group K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

104

30. COMPARATIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

The following table summarizes the reclassification impact on the consolidated financial information as follows:

Consolidated statement of income for the year ended
31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Reclassification/r
estatement Restated

 KD  KD  KD

Net investment income (1) (2) 48,444 (32,245) 16,199
Interest income (1) - 29,927 29,927
Share of results from associates (2) - 2,318 2,318
Loss from discontinued operations (12) (8,872) 8,872 -
Loss from sale of a subsidiary (12) - (8,872) (8,872)
Profit for the year from continuing operations (12) 38,401 (8,872) 29,529
Earning per share (13) 74.73 fils (12.11 fils) 62.62 fils

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

 KD  KD  KD

Items that are or may be subsequently reclassified to the
consolidated statement of income:

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (11) (469) (101) (570)
Change in the fair value of financial assets at FVOCI
(debt instruments) (10) -

(630)

(630)

Hyperinflation impact (3) - 2,457 2,457

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the consolidated
statement of income:

Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI (10) (93) 630 537
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (11) - 101 101
Hyperinflation impact (3) 2,457 (2,457) -

Consolidated statement of financial position
31 December 2023

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

 KD  KD  KD

Cash and cash equivalents (4) 165,834 (9,429) 156,405
Time deposits (4) 53,245 9,429 62,674
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (6) 89,429 8,140 97,569
Other assets (6) (8)(7) 45,507 (16,719) 28,788
Deferred tax assets from foreign subsidiaries (8) - 3,231 3,231
Right of use assets (7) - 5,348 5,348
Income tax payables (5) - 11,501 11,501
Deferred tax liabilities from foreign subsidiaries (8) - 1,618 1,618
Other liabilities (8) (5)(9)(7) 131,176 (35,240) 95,936
Provision for end of service benefits (9) - 17,087 17,087
Lease liabilities (7) - 5,034 5,034

Gulf Insurance Group K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

105

30. COMPARATIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
31 December 2023

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

 KD  KD  KD

Net investment income (1) (46,126) 29,927 (16,199)
Interest income (1) - (29,927) (29,927)
Provision charged for end of service benefits (9) - 3,006 3,006
Change in other liabilities (9) (7) (33,444) 5,496 (27,948)
Provision for end of service benefits paid (9) - (1,256) (1,256)
Income taxes paid (5) - (5,403) (5,403)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities 33,257 1,843 35,100
Net movement in investments (1) (4) (95,464) (9,825) (105,289)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (62,004) (9,429) (71,433)
Net movement in bank overdraft (1) 3,082 (3,082) -
Payment of lease liabilities (7) - (1,843) (1,843)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (29,622) (4,925) (34,547)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (58,369) (12,511) (70,880)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (1) (4) 165,834 (12,511) 153,323

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2023

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

 KD  KD  KD

Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (6)  53,458  7,531   60,989
Other assets (6) (7)  57,776  (14,596)  43,180
Deferred tax assets from foreign subsidiaries (8)  -   2,544   2,544
Right of use assets (7)  -   4,521   4,521
Income tax payables (5)  -   10,772   10,772
Deferred tax liabilities from foreign subsidiaries (8)  -   573   573
Other liabilities (9) (7)  153,448  (31,281)  122,167
Provision for end of service benefits (9)  -   15,509   15,509

Lease liabilities (7)  -   4,427   4,427

31. Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax
On 30 December 2024, Kuwait issued the Decree Law (157) of 2024 which introduces a Domestic Minimum
Top-
with an effective date of 1 January 2025. DMTT Law is largely in line with the OECD Global Anti-Base Erosion

global consolidated revenues of at least EUR 750 million in at least two of the previous four fiscal years. This
includes MNEs headquartered in Kuwait as well as foreign MNEs. However, the Executive Regulations are set to
be issued within 6 months from the date of issuing the Law, i.e. by end of June 2025.